

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; JOHN DOES #1 AND 3; JANE DOE #2; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

and ALLAN HAKKY; SAMANEH TAKALOO,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; ELAINE C. DUKE, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; REX TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,
Defendants – Appellants.

No. 17-2231 (L)

On Cross-Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

[Caption continued on inside cover]

THIRD CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitors General

CHAD A. READLER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN M. SCHENNING
Acting United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

No. 17-2232
(8:17-cv-02921-TDC)

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3;
JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #5, JANE DOE #6,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; ELAINE C. DUKE, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; JAMES MCCAMENT, in his official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; REX TILLERSON; JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,
Defendants – Appellants.

No. 17-2233
(1:17-cv-02969-TDC)

EBLAL ZAKZOK; SUMAYA HAMADMAD; FAHED MUQBIL; JOHN DOE #1; JOHN DOE #2;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Justiciable	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims Are Not Justiciable	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Claims Are Not Justiciable	9
II. Plaintiffs Do Not Have A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Of Their Statutory Or Constitutional Claims	11
A. The Proclamation Is Consistent With The INA	11
1. The Proclamation Is Within The President’s Statutory Authority Under Sections 1182(f) And 1185(a)(1)	12
2. The Proclamation Does Not Violate Section 1152(a)(1)(A)	16
B. The Proclamation Is Consistent With The Establishment Clause	18
1. The Proclamation Is Constitutional Under <i>Mandel</i> Because It Relies On Facially Neutral And Bona Fide Reasons	18
2. The Proclamation Is Valid Under <i>McCreary</i>	20
III. The Balance Of Harms Weighs Strongly Against Preliminary Relief	27
CONCLUSION	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987).....	6, 8, 13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	9
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	6
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	20
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	27
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	6
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-17168, Order (Nov. 13, 2017).....	28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	27
<i>International Union of Bricklayers v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	7

<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 2017 WL 4518553 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2017)	2, 9, 19
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	9, 19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	3, 9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Department of Justice</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (1996)	6, 7, 8
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	8
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	3, 20, 26
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	10, 26
<i>Mulligan v. Schultz</i> , 848 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Patel v. Reno</i> , 134 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	25
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6, 8
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	6, 12

<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	20
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> : 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	27
<i>Two Guys From Harrison-Allentown, Inc. v. McGinley</i> : 179 F. Supp. 944, 946 (E.D. Pa. 1959)	10
366 U.S. 582 (1961).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	5, 12
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	9, 19

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	7
5 U.S.C. § 702(1).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 703	8

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	3, 11, 16, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	3, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(3)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(D).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1187(c).....	15

Other Authorities:

9 Foreign Affairs Manual 403.7-38

9 Foreign Affairs Manual 504.1-3(f)8

Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (2017) *passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Fact Sheet: The President’s
Proclamation on Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for
Detecting Attempted Entry into the United States by Terrorists
or Other Public-Safety Threats, [https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/09/24/
fact-sheet-president-s-proclamation-enhancing-vetting-
capabilities-and-processes](https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/09/24/fact-sheet-president-s-proclamation-enhancing-vetting-capabilities-and-processes)24
